Org Level Incidents by Severity

Incidents by Severity

CMS (Critical, Major, Significant)
Minor

Near Miss, Safety Concern
Assistance Given

Other

Total
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Incident by Severity (Distribution)
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Org Level Incidents by Category
Org Level Incidents by Category

Slip, Fall, Capsize

Iliness or Personal issues*
Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues
Hit, Struck, Cut

Safety Concern

Informational

Other

Total

* conditioning, lack of skill

Slip, Fall, Capsize %

Iliness or Personal Issues %
Logistics, Eqpmt, Party Issues %
Hit, Struck Cut %

Other

2012

38
28
10

87

44%
32%
11%
8%
1%

2013

66
32
23

130

51%
25%
18%
5%
0%
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38% 55% 56% 52% 48% 44%
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12% 3% 6% 6% 8% 7%
26% 10% 14% 15% 16% 15%
7% 18% 8% 14% 18% 20%

Incident by Category (Distribution)
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Org Incident Rates by Severity

Incident Rates by Severity 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
CMS (Critical, Major, Significant) 1.1 1.5 1.6 0.9 0.7
Minor 3.7 5.5 3.2 2.3 2.3
Near Miss, Safety Concern 0.1 1.0
Assistance Given 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1
Other
Total 4.9 7.2 5.0 3.5 4.1
CMS (Critical, Major, Significant) 23% 22% 32% 27% 18%
Minor 75% 76% 65% 65% 55%
Near Miss, Safety Concern 0% 0% 0% 2% 23%
Assistance Given 2% 2% 4% 6% 4%
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Org Incident Rates by Category Through 2Q 2024

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2Q 2023 2Q

Slip, Fall, Capsize 2.1 3.7 2.8 1.7 2.1 1.9 1.3 1.0 1.1 1.6 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.0
Hit, Struck, Cut 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3
Iliness or Personal issues* 1.6 1.8 0.8 0.3 0.4 1.0 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3
Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues 0.6 13 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2
Safety Concern - - - 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.0 - 0.0
Informational 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 - 0.0 - - - -
Other 0.1 - 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.4
Total 4.9 7.2 5.0 3.5 4.1 4.9 3.4 2.6 2.0 2.8 2.2 2.6 3.1 23
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Incidents by Activity Group

Incidents by Activity Group
Off trail

On trail

Winter

Water

Other

Total

Off trail %
On trail %
Winter %
Water %

2012
50
27

4
6
0
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57%
31%
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7%
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CMS Incidents by Activity Group

ORG CMS Incident by Activity
Off trail

On trail

Winter

Water

Other

Total

Off trail %
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Winter %
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On Trail Incidents by Category

Slip, Trip, Fall

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues
lliness, Personal Issues

Other

Total

Slip, Trip, Fall %

Hit, Struck, Cut %

Logistics, Eqpmt, Party Issues %
Iliness, Personal Issues %
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On Trail Incident Rates by Category

Slip, Trip, Fall

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues
lliness, Personal (conditioning, skills)
Other

Total

Slip, Trip, Fall

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues
lliness, Personal (conditioning, skills)
Other

(Hiking, Backpacking, Stewardship, trail running, urban adventures)

2012 2013 2014 2015
1.0 1.6 0.4 0.7
- 0.1 - -
0.5 0.9 - 0.1
1.7 1.5 0.7 -
0.1 - - 0.6
33 4.1 11 1.5

30% 39% 33% 50%
0% 3% 0% 0%
15% 21% 0% 10%
52% 36% 67% 0%
4% 0% 0% 40%
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On Trail Incidents by Severity

CMS (Critical, Major, Significant)
Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given

Information, Other

Total

CMS %

Minor %

Near Miss, Safe Concern %
Assistance Given %
Information, Other %
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On Trail Incident Rates by Severity

CMS (Critical, Major, Significant)
Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given

Information, Other

Total

CMS (Critical, Major, Significant)
Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given

Information, Other

(Hiking, Backpacking, Stewardship, trail running, urban adventures) Through 2Q 2024

2012
0.6
2.6

0.1

33

19%
78%
0%
4%
0%

2013
0.6
3.5

4.1

15%
85%
0%
0%
0%

2014
0.2
0.5

0.4

11

17%
50%
0%
33%
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0.1 0.2 - - - - -
0.5 0.5 0.2 - 0.1 - - -
3.1 4.1 33 2.6 3.2 2.1 2.9 3.5
0% 13% 7% 0% 10% 22% 15% 0%
60% 49% 68% 62% 61% 56% 52% 59%
23% 23% 12% 38% 27% 22% 33% 41%
0% 2% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Off Trail Incidents by Category

Slip, Trip, Fall

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues
lliness, Personal Issues

Other

Total

Slip, Trip, Fall %

Hit, Struck, Cut %

Logistics, Eqpmt, Party Issues %
lliness, Personal Issues %

(Canyoning, Climbing, Navigation, Scrambling)

2012

27
5
6

10
2

50

54%
10%
12%
20%

2013

42
6
14
15
0
77

55%

8%
18%
19%

2014
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10
8
7
3
66

58%
15%
12%
11%

Off Trail Incidents by Category (Trend)
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Off Trail Incident Rates by Category  (Canyoning, Climbing, Navigation, Scrambling) Through 2Q 2024

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 20242Q 2023 2Q

Slip, Trip, Fall 4.4 6.5 53 2.4 2.4 2.4 1.8 13 14 2.8 1.9 1.7 1.6 1.0
Hit, Struck, Cut 0.8 0.9 1.4 1.0 1.2 1.0 0.8 1.2 0.7 11 0.7 1.0 0.4 0.7
Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues 1.0 2.2 1.1 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2
lliness, Personal (cndtng, skills) 1.6 2.3 1.0 0.4 0.4 1.2 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
Other 0.3 - 0.4 0.6 0.8 14 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.4
Total 8.1 11.9 9.2 4.6 5.2 6.3 4.2 3.6 2.5 4.9 3.4 3.6 3.3 24
Slip, Trip, Fall 54% 55% 58% 52% 46% 38% 43% 37% 53% 58% 54% 48% 50% 40%
Hit, Struck, Cut 10% 8% 15% 21% 23% 15% 19% 34% 27% 23% 20% 27% 13% 30%
Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues 12% 18% 12% 7% 8% 6% 14% 11% 7% 5% 6% 6% 11% 10%
Iliness, Personal (cndtng, skills) 20% 19% 11% 9% 7% 19% 10% 11% 7% 9% 6% 3% 5% 3%
Other 4% 0% 5% 12% 15% 22% 13% 8% 7% 5% 15% 15% 21% 17%
Off Trail Incident Category Rates (Trend) Off Trail Incident Category Rates (Distribution)
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Off Trail Incidents by Severity

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
CMS (Critical, Major, Significant) 13 17 20 17 15
Minor 36 57 45 34 28
Near Miss, Safe Concern 0 0 0 2 17
Assistance Given 1 2 1 5 4
Information, Other 0 0 0 1
Total 50 76 66 58 65
CMS % 26% 22% 30% 29% 23%
Minor % 72% 75% 68% 59% 43%
Near Miss, Safe Concern % 0% 0% 0% 3% 26%
Assistance Given % 2% 3% 2% 9% 6%
Information, Other % 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Off Trail Incident by Severity (Trend)
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48%
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1%
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2019
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31
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2
1
64

16%
48%
31%
3%
2%

2020
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14

14%
36%
43%
0%
7%

2021

12
26
20
0
1
59

20%
44%
34%
0%
2%

Through 2Q 2024

2022 2023
9 12 8
21 24 14
22 26 15
1 0 1
0 0
53 62 38
17% 19% 21%
40% 39% 37%
42% 42% 39%
2% 0% 3%
0% 0% 0%

Off Trail Incident by Severity (Distribution)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2023

2Q 20
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30%
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Off Trail Incident Rates by Severity

CMS (Critical, Major, Significant)
Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given

Information, Other

Total

CMS (Critical, Major, Significant)
Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given

Information, Other

(Canyoning, Climbing, Navigation, Scrambling)

2012
2.1
5.9

0.2

8.1

26%
72%
0%
2%
0%

2013
2.6
8.8

0.3

11.7

22%
75%
0%
3%
0%

2014
2.8
6.3

0.1

9.2

30%
68%
0%
2%
0%

Off Trail Incident Rate by Severity (Trend)
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29%
59%
3%
9%
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2024
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2016
11
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0.3
0.1
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23%
43%
26%
6%
2%

2023
2Q

o Information, Other
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017
1.0
2.9
1.7
0.1
0.1
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18%
49%
29%
2%
1%

2018
0.7
1.9
1.2
0.1
0.2
4.0

16%
48%
30%
1%
4%

2019
0.6
1.7
11
0.1
0.1
3.5

16%
48%
31%
3%
2%

2020
0.3
0.8
1.0

0.2
2.4

14%
36%
43%
0%
7%

2021
0.9
1.9
15

0.1
4.4

20%
44%
34%
0%
2%

2022
0.6
13
14
0.1

3.4

17%
40%
42%
2%
0%

2023
0.7
14
15

3.6

19%
39%
42%
0%
0%

Off Trail Incident Rate by Severity (Distribution)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2023

Assistance Given

® Minor
M Information, Other

2Q
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Through 2Q 2024
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37%
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Winter Incidents by Category

Slip, Trip, Fall

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues
Iliness, Personal Issues

Other

Grand Total

Slip, Trip, Fall %

Hit, Struck, Cut %

Logistics, Eqpmt, Party Issues %
lliness, Personal Issues %

Winter Incident Category (Trend)
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33%

2015
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25%
0%
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2022
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2024
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lliness, Personal Issues

2023
2Q

R O N O W

75%
0%
17%
0%

m Other

Through 2Q 2024
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023  20242Q 20232Q
8 6 3 5 6 4 6 4 5
2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 2 2 1 4 0 1 0 1
1 1 2 2 1 4 0 1 0
17 10 9 8 11 8 8 5 7
47% 60% 33% 63% 55% 50% 75% 80% 71%
12% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 13% 0% 14%
6% 10% 22% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
29% 20% 22% 13% 36% 0% 13% 0% 14%

Winter Incident Category (Distribution)
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Winter Incident Rates by Category

Winter Category Rates 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Slip, Trip, Fall 0.5 1.9 1.7 2.1 4.1
Hit, Struck, Cut 0.9 - - 0.7 -
Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues - 0.5 - - 0.9
Iliness, Personal (cndtng, skills) 0.5 15 0.8 - -
Other - 1.0 - - 0.5
Total 1.9 4.8 2.5 2.7 5.5
Slip, Trip, Fall 25% 40% 67% 75% 75%
Hit, Struck, Cut 50% 0% 0% 25% 0%
Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues 0% 10% 0% 0% 17%
lliness, Personal (cndtng, skills) 25% 30% 33% 0% 0%
Other 0% 20% 0% 0% 8%
Winter Incident Rates by Category (Trend)
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lliness, Personal (cndtng, skills) m Other

2017
34
0.9
0.4
2.1
0.4
73

47%
12%
6%
29%
6%

2012 2013 2014 2015

Through 2Q 2024
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2Q 2023 2Q
15 0.8 13 1.8 1.0 1.3 1.4
- - - - - 0.2 -
0.2 0.5 - - - - -
0.5 0.5 0.3 1.2 - 0.2 -
0.2 0.5 0.5 0.3 1.0 - 0.3
24 2.4 21 3.4 2.0 1.8 1.7
60% 33% 63% 55% 50% 75% 80%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 13% 0%
10% 22% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
20% 22% 13% 36% 0% 13% 0%
10% 22% 25% 9% 50% 0% 20%
Winter Incident Rates by Catetory (Distribution)
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Winter Incidents by Severity

2012 2013 2014 2015
CMS (Critical, Major, Significant) 2 2 1 1
Minor 2 8 2 3
Near Miss, Safe Concern 0 0 0 0
Assistance Given 0 0 0 0
Information, Other 0 0 0 0
Total 4 10 3 4
CMS % 50% 20% 33% 25%
Minor % 50% 80% 67% 75%
Near Miss, Safe Concern % 0% 0% 0% 0%
Assistance Given % 0% 0% 0% 0%
Information, Other % 0% 0% 0% 0%
Winter Incident by Severity (Trend)
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Winter Incident by Severity (Distribution)
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Winter Incident Rates by Severity

CMS (Critical, Major, Significant)
Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given

Information, Other

Total

CMS (Critical, Major, Significant)
Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given

Information, Other

(Back Country Ski, Nordic Ski, Cross Country Ski, Snowshoe, Winter Scramble)

2012
0.9
0.9

1.9

50%
50%
0%
0%
0%

2013
1.0
3.9

4.8

20%
80%
0%
0%
0%

2014
0.8
1.7

25

33%
67%
0%
0%
0%

Winter Incident Rate by Severity (Trend)

W CMS (Critical, Major, Significant) ® Minor M Near Miss, Safe Concern

Assistance Given M Information, Other
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0.7
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Through 2Q 2024

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023  20242Q 20232Q
0.4 0.2 1.0 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.5
43 1.7 0.5 0.8 1.8 0.5 0.9 0.7 0.8
2.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 1.0 0.4 0.7 0.5
0.4 - - - - - - -

- - 0.3 - - - - - -
7.3 2.4 24 21 3.4 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.8
6% 10% 44% 38% 27% 25% 25% 20% 29%
59% 70% 22% 38% 55% 25% 50% 40% 43%
29% 20% 22% 25% 18% 50% 25% 40% 29%
6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Winter Incident Rate by Severity (Distribution)
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Water Incidents by Category

Slip, Trip, Fall

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues
lliness, Personal Issues

Other

Total

Slip, Trip, Fall %

Hit, Struck, Cut %

Logistics, Eqpmt, Party Issues %
lliness, Personal Issues %

(Kayaking, Packrafting, and Sailing)

2012

N L WO OoON

33%
0%
0%

50%

Water Incident Category (Trend)
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Water Incident Category (Distribution)
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Water Incident Rates by Category

Slip, Trip, Fall

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues
Iliness, Personal (cndtng, skills)
Other

Total

Slip, Trip, Fall

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues
lliness, Personal (cndtng, skills)
Other

(Kayaking, Packrafting, and Sailing)

2012 2013 2014
1.5 1.9 0.7
- 0.6 0.7
2.3 0.6 -
0.8 - -
4.6 3.2 14

33% 60% 50%
0% 0% 0%
0% 20% 50%

50% 20% 0%

17% 0% 0%

Winter Incident Rate by Category (Trend)
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1.0
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1.9

50%
0%
25%
0%
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2022

1.5
0.6
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0.9
4.3

36%

0%
14%
29%
21%

Through 2Q 2024

2023 2024 2Q 2023 2Q

0.8
0.5
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1.8
0.8
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16%
11%
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16%

Winter Incident Rate by Category (Distribution)
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Water Incidents by Severity

CMS (Critical, Major, Significant)
Minor

Near Miss, Safety Concern
Assistance Given

Information, Other

Total

CMS %

Minor %

Near Miss, Safety Concern %
Assistance Given %
Information, Other %

(Kayaking, Packrafting, and Sailing)

2012 2013 2014 2015

0 2 1 0

6 2 1 6

0 0 0 0
0 1 0 0
0 0 0 0

6 5 2 6
0% 40% 50% 0%
100% 40% 50% 100%
0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 20% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0%

Water Incident by Severity (Trend)
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Water Incident by Severity (Distribution)
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Water Incident Rates by Severity

CMS (Critical, Major, Significant)
Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given

Information, Other

Total

CMS (Critical, Major, Significant)
Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given

Information, Other

(Kayaking, Packrafting, and Sailing)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

- 13 0.7 - 0.5
4.6 1.3 0.7 35 2.6
- 0.6 - - -
4.6 3.2 14 3.5 3.1
0% 40% 50% 0% 17%
100% 40% 50% 100% 83%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 20% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Water Incident Rate by Severity (Trend)
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Water Incident Rate by Severity (Distribution)
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0.3
0.9
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0.3

4.3

7%
21%
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7%

0%
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Climbing Incidents by Category

2012 2013 2014 2015

Slip, Trip, Fall 16 30 24 19
Hit, Struck, Cut 5 5 6 8
Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues 4 8 7 4
lliness, Personal Issues 6 5 2 3
Other 0 0 2 3
Total 31 48 41 37
Slip, Trip, Fall % 52% 63% 59% 51%
Hit, Struck, Cut % 16% 10% 15% 22%
Logistics, Eqpmt, Party Issues % 13% 17% 17% 11%
lliness, Personal Issues % 19% 10% 5% 8%

Climbing Incident by Category (Trend)
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Climbing Incident Rates by Category Through 2Q 2024

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 20242Q 20232Q
Slip, Trip, Fall 4.0 6.9 6.4 4.7 6.0 4.8 5.3 3.6 7.8 6.6 5.0 3.9 7.1 2.9
Hit, Struck, Cut 1.2 1.2 1.6 2.0 1.4 1.8 1.6 4.1 2.6 3.9 2.8 1.9 2.4 1.9
Logistics, Eqpt, Party Issues 1.0 1.8 1.9 1.0 0.7 0.9 1.6 1.5 1.3 0.4 0.3 1.0 1.8 1.4
Iliness, Personal (cndtng, skills) 1.5 1.2 0.5 0.7 1.0 2.3 1.4 0.5 - - 0.3 0.2 1.2 -
Other - - 0.5 0.7 1.9 35 1.6 0.8 1.3 1.2 0.9 1.7 35 1.9
Total 7.7 11.1 10.9 9.1 11.1 13.4 11.6 10.4 13.1 12.1 9.4 8.7 15.9 8.1
Slip, Trip, Fall 52% 63% 59% 51% 54% 36% 46% 34% 60% 55% 53% 44% 44% 35%
Hit, Struck, Cut 16% 10% 15% 22% 13% 14% 14% 39% 20% 32% 30% 22% 15% 24%
Logistics, Eqpt, Party Issues 13% 17% 17% 11% 7% 7% 14% 15% 10% 3% 3% 11% 11% 18%
Iliness, Personal (cndtng, skills) 19% 10% 5% 8% 9% 17% 12% 5% 0% 0% 3% 3% 7% 0%
Other 0% 0% 5% 8% 17% 26% 14% 7% 10% 10% 10% 19% 22% 24%

Climbing Incident Category Rate Trends Climbing Incident Category Rate Distribution
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Climbing Incidents by Severity

CMS

Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given
Information, Other
Total

CMS %

Minor %

Near Miss, Safety Concern %
Assistance Given %
Information, Other %

2012

10
21
0
0
0
31

32%
68%
0%
0%
0%

2013

15
32
0
1
0
48

31%
67%
0%
2%
0%

2014 2015
15 9
26 23

0 2

0 3

0 0
41 37
37% 24%
63% 62%
0% 5%
0% 8%
0% 0%

Climbing Incident by Severity (Trend)
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2017

13
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58

22%
43%
29%
3%
2%

2018

8
23
15

1

3
50

16%
46%
30%
2%
6%

Climbing Incident by Severity (Distribution)
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17%
40%
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3%
0%

Through 2Q 2024

2023 2024 2Q 2023 2Q

7 5 4

12 8 4
17 13 9

0 1 0

0 0 0
36 27 17
19% 19% 24%
33% 30% 24%
47% 48% 53%
0% 4% 0%
0% 0% 0%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2023

uCMS

B Minor m Near Miss, Safe Concern

Assistance Given

2 2Q

o Information, Other



Climbing Incident Rates by Severity

CMS

Minor

Near Miss, Safety Concern
Assistance Given
Information, Other

Total

CMS

Minor

Near Miss, Safety Concern
Assistance Given
Information, Other

2012
2.5
5.2

7.7

32%
68%
0%
0%
0%

2013
35
7.4

0.2

11.1

31%
67%
0%
2%
0%

2014 2015
4.0 2.2
6.9 5.7
- 0.5
- 0.7

10.9 9.1
37% 24%
63% 62%

0% 5%
0% 8%
0% 0%

Climbing Incident Rate by Severity (Trend)
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34
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4.0
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3.0
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43%
29%
3%
2%
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60%
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2018
1.9
53
35
0.2
0.7

11.6

16%
46%
30%
2%
6%

2019
1.8
5.1
3.0
0.3
0.3

10.4

17%
49%
29%
2%
2%

2020
2.6
2.6
6.5
13

13.1

20%
20%
50%

0%
10%

2021
2.0
5.1
4.7
0.4

12.1

16%
42%
39%
0%
3%

2022

1.6
3.8
3.8
0.3

9.4

17%
40%
40%
3%
0%

1.7
29
4.1

8.7

19%
33%
47%
0%
0%

Climbing Incident Rate by Severity (Distribution)
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0.6

15.9

19%
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1.9
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24%
24%
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0%
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Scrambling Incidents by Category

Slip, Trip, Fall

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Eqpmt, Party Issues
lliness, Personal (cndtng, skills)
Other

Total

Slip, Trip, Fall %

Hit, Struck, Cut %

Logistics, Eqpt, Party Issues %
lliness, Personal (cdtng, skills) %

2012

11
0
2
4
2

19

58%

0%
11%
21%

2013

11

9
0
27

41%

4%
22%
33%

2014

12

(SN

23

52%
17%

4%
22%

Scrambling Incident by Category (Trend)
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42%
19%

6%
23%

2018 2019 2020 2021
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8 5 2 5

2 1 0 1

2 4 1 6

3 1 0 0
24 20 5 29
38% 45% 40% 59%
33% 25% 40% 17%
8% 5% 0% 3%
8% 20% 20% 21%

Scrambling Incident by Category (Distribution)

2022

13

AN

23

57%
9%
9%
9%

Through 2Q 2024

2023 2024 2Q

10 7

9 1

0 1

1 0

2 1

22 10
45% 70%
41% 10%
0% 10%
5% 0%
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2023 2Q

13
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Scrambling Incident Rates by Category Through 2Q 2024

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 20242Q 2023 2Q

Slip, Trip, Fall 3.9 4.0 5.0 3.9 2.3 3.9 2.6 2.5 1.5 5.9 4.0 3.3 5.0 4.1
Hit, Struck, Cut - 0.4 1.7 1.6 3.0 1.8 2.3 1.4 1.5 1.7 0.6 2.9 0.7 3.4
Logistics, Eqpmt, Party Issues 0.7 2.2 0.4 - 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.3 - 0.3 0.6 - 0.7 -
lliness, Personal (cndtng, skills) 1.4 3.3 2.1 0.8 0.4 2.1 0.6 11 0.8 2.1 0.6 0.3 - 0.7
Other 0.7 - 0.4 1.6 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.3 - - 1.2 0.7 0.7 0.7
Total 6.8 9.9 9.6 7.9 7.6 9.3 6.8 5.5 3.8 10.0 7.1 7.2 7.2 8.9
Slip, Trip, Fall 58% 41% 52% 50% 30% 42% 38% 45% 40% 59% 57% 45% 70% 46%
Hit, Struck, Cut 0% 4% 17% 20% 40% 19% 33% 25% 40% 17% 9% 41% 10% 38%
Logistics, Eqpmt, Party Issues 11% 22% 4% 0% 10% 6% 8% 5% 0% 3% 9% 0% 10% 0%
lliness, Personal (cndtng, skills) 21% 33% 22% 10% 5% 23% 8% 20% 20% 21% 9% 5% 0% 8%
Other 11% 0% 4% 20% 15% 10% 13% 5% 0% 0% 17% 9% 10% 8%
Scrambling Incident Rate by Category (Trend) Scrambling Incident Rate by Category (Distribution)
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B Slip, Trip, Fall mHit, Struck, Cut ® Logistics, Eqpmt, Party Issues & lliness, Personal (cndtng, skills) ® Other W Slip, Trip, Fall mHit, Struck, Cut M Logistics, Eqpmt, Party Issues i llness, Personal (cndtng, skills) ® Other



Scramble Incidents by Severity

CMS

Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given
Information, Other
Total

CMS %

Minor %

Near Miss, Safe Concern %
Assistance Given %
Information, Other %

2012

15

o = O

19

16%
79%
0%
5%
0%

2013 2014
1 4

25 18
0 0

1 1

0 0

27 23
4% 17%
93% 78%
0% 0%
4% 4%
0% 0%

Scramble Incident by Severity (Trend)
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3%
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2018
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Scramble Incident by Severity (Distribution)
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Scrambling Incident Rates by Severity

CMS

Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given
Information, Other
Total

CMS

Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given
Information, Other

2012
11
5.4

0.4

6.8

16%
79%
0%
5%
0%

2013
0.4
9.2

0.4

9.9

4%
93%
0%
4%
0%

2014
1.7
7.5

0.4

9.6

17%
78%
0%
4%
0%

Scrambling Incident Rate by Severity (Trend)
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3%
65%
32%

0%

0%

2018
11
4.0
1.7

6.8

17%
58%
25%
0%
0%

2019
0.5
2.5
19
0.3

5.2

11%
47%
37%
5%
0%

2020
0.8
23
0.8

3.8

20%
60%
20%
0%
0%

2021
2.4
5.2
2.4

10.0

24%
52%
24%
0%
0%

2022

1.2
2.8
3.1

7.1

17%
39%
43%
0%
0%

2023

1.6
29
2.6

7.2

23%
41%
36%
0%
0%

Scrambling Incident Rates by Severity (Distribution)
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Hiking & Backpacking Incidents by Category

Slip, Trip, Fall

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Eqpt, Party Issues
lliness, Personal (cndtng, skills)
Other

Total

Slip, Trip, Fall %

Hit, Struck, Cut %

Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues %
lliness, Personal (condition, skills) %
Other %

2012

8
0
4
14
0
26

31%
0%
15%
54%
0%

2013 2014
12 2

0

0

12 4

0 0

32 6
38% 33%
3% 0%
22% 0%
38% 67%
0% 0%

Hiking & Backpacking Incidents by Category (Trend)
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27 42 40 11 38 26 29 26
41% 38% 43% 55% 53% 65% 62% 46%
4% 7% 18% 0% 5% 12% 0% 12%
11% 21% 10% 0% 8% 0% 0% 0%
26% 26% 15% 27% 18% 15% 7% 23%
19% 7% 15% 18% 16% 8% 31% 19%

Hiking & Backpacking Incidents by Category (Distribution)

|| I | l I l || I I
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2023
20 20

W Slip, Trip, Fall MW Hit, Struck, Cut  m Logistics, Eqpt, Party Issues lliness, Personal (cndtng, skills) m Other

2023 2Q

12

50%
0%
0%
8%

42%



Hiking & Backpacking Incident Rates by Category

Slip, Trip, Fall

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Egpmt, Party Issues
lliness, Personal (cndtng, skills)
Other

Total

Slip, Trip, Fall

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Eqpmt, Party Issues
lliness, Personal (cndtng, skills)
Other

2012
11
0.5
1.9

3.5

31%
0%
15%
54%
0%

2013

1.6
0.1
0.9
1.6

4.2

38%
3%
22%
38%
0%

2014

0.4

0.8

1.2

33%
0%
0%

67%
0%

Hiking & Backpacking Incident Rate by Category (Trend)
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2016 2017 2018
2.1 1.6 1.7
0.2 0.1 0.3
0.6 0.4 1.0
0.8 1.0 1.2
0.3 0.7 0.3
4.0 3.8 4.6
52% 41% 38%

4% 4% 7%
16% 11% 21%
20% 26% 26%

8% 19% 7%
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Hiking & Backpacking Incident Rate by Category
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2019

1.8
0.7
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43%
18%
10%
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2020

15

0.8
0.5
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55%
0%
0%

27%

18%

2021

2.2
0.2
0.3
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0.6
4.1

53%
5%
8%

18%

16%

2022

1.6
0.3
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65%
12%
0%
15%
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Hiking & Backpacking Incidents by Severity

CMS

Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given
Information, Other
Total

CMS %

Minor %

Near Miss, Safe Concern %
Assistance Given %
Information, Other %

2012

5
21
0
0
0
26

19%
81%
0%
0%
0%

2013 2014
4 1
28 3
0 0

0 2

0 0
32 6
13% 17%
88% 50%
0% 0%
0% 33%
0% 0%

Hiking & Backpacking Incident by Severity (Trend)
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Hiking & Backpacking by Severity (Distribution)
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Hiking & Backpacking Incident Rates by Severity

CMS

Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given
Information, Other
Total

CMS

Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given
Information, Other

Hiking & Backpacking Incident Rate by Severity (Trend)
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Hiking & Backpacking Incident Rate by Severity (Distribution)
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Kayaking Incidents by Category

Slip, Fall, Capsize

Hit, Struck, Cut

Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues
lliness, Personal (conditioning, skills)
Other

Total

Slip, Trip, Fall %

Hit, Struck, Cut %

Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues %
lliness, Personal (condition, skills) %
Other

2012 2013 2014 2015
2 3 1 2

0 0 0 0

0 1 1 1

3 1 0 1

1 0 0 0

6 5 2 4
33% 60% 50% 50%
0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 20% 50% 25%
50% 20% 0% 25%
17% 0% 0% 0%

Kayaking Incident by Category (Trend)
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Kayaking Incident by Category (Distribution)
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17%
17%
17%
17%
33%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2023

| Slip, Fall, Capsize

M Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues

m Other

2020

A NOOON

50%
0%
0%
0%

50%

2021

AR, OB ON

50%
0%
25%
0%
25%

2022

w s~ NN O U

14

36%

0%
14%
29%
21%

M Hit, Struck, Cut
lliness, Personal (conditioning, skills)

Through 2Q 2024

2023 2024 2Q 2023 2Q

3 4 8

2 0 1

4 3 0

6 2 1

3 1 1

18 10 11
17% 40% 73%
11% 0% 9%
22% 30% 0%
33% 20% 9%
17% 10% 9%
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2Q  2Q



Kayaking Incident Rate by Category Through 2Q 2024

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2Q 2023 2Q

Slip, Trip, Fall 23 2.7 0.9 1.8 5.8 3.8 2.0 0.7 4.0 1.4 2.4 14 5.4 9.5
Hit, Struck, Cut - - - - - 2.9 2.0 0.7 - - - 0.9 - 1.2
Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues - 0.9 0.9 0.9 - - - 0.7 - 0.7 1.0 1.9 4.0 -

lliness, Personal (conditioning, skills) 3.5 0.9 - 0.9 1.2 1.9 2.0 0.7 - - 1.9 2.8 2.7 1.2
Other 1.2 - - - - 1.0 2.0 14 4.0 0.7 14 14 13 1.2
Total 7.0 4.4 1.8 3.7 6.9 9.5 8.1 4.3 8.0 2.8 6.7 8.4 134 13.0
Slip, Trip, Fall 33% 60% 50% 50% 83% 40% 25% 17% 50% 50% 36% 17% 40% 73%
Hit, Struck, Cut 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 30% 25% 17% 0% 0% 0% 11% 0% 9%
Logistics, Equipment, Party Issues 0% 20% 50% 25% 0% 0% 0% 17% 0% 25% 14% 22% 30% 0%
Iliness, Personal (conditioning, skills) 50% 20% 0% 25% 17% 20% 25% 17% 0% 0% 29% 33% 20% 9%
Other 17% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 25% 33% 50% 25% 21% 17% 10% 9%

Kayaking Incidate Rate by Category (Trend) Kayaking Incident Rate by Category (Distribution)
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Kayaking Incident by Severity

CMS

Minor

Near Miss, Safe Concern
Assistance Given
Information, Other
Total

CMS %

Minor %

Near Miss, Safe Concern %
Assistance Given %
Information, Other %

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

0 2 1 0 1 2

6 2 1 4 5 6

0 0 0 0 0 2
0 1 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0
6 5 2 4 6 10
0% 40% 50% 0% 17% 20%
100% 40% 50% 100% 83% 60%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 20%
0% 20% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Kayaking Incident by Severity (Trend)
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2018 2019 2020 2021

3 0 0 1

3 3 2 1

1 2 2 2

0 0 0 0

1 1 0 0

8 6 4 4
38% 0% 0% 25%
38% 50% 50% 25%
13% 33% 50% 50%
0% 0% 0% 0%
13% 17% 0% 0%

2022
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14

7%
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64%
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Kayaking Incident by Severity (Distribution)

Through 2Q 2024

2023 2024 2Q 2023 2Q

0 0 0
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50% 40% 45%
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Kayaking Incident Rates by Severity Through 2Q 2024

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2Q 2023 2Q

CMS - 1.8 0.9 - 1.2 1.9 3.0 - - 0.7 0.5 - - -
Minor 7.0 1.8 0.9 3.7 5.8 5.7 3.0 2.2 4.0 0.7 14 4.2 5.4 5.9
Near Miss, Safe Concern - - - - - 1.9 1.0 1.4 4.0 1.4 4.3 4.2 8.0 7.1
Assistance Given - 0.9 - - - - - - - - 0.5 - - -
Information, Other - - - - - - 1.0 0.7 - - - - - -
Total 7.0 4.4 1.8 3.7 6.9 9.5 8.1 4.3 8.0 2.8 6.7 8.4 134 13.0
CMS 0% 40% 50% 0% 17% 20% 38% 0% 0% 25% 7% 0% 0% 0%
Minor 100% 40% 50% 100% 83% 60% 38% 50% 50% 25% 21% 50% 40% 45%
Near Miss, Safe Concern 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 20% 13% 33% 50% 50% 64% 50% 60% 55%
Assistance Given 0% 20% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 0% 0% 0%
Information, Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 13% 17% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Kayaking Incident Rate by Severity (Trend) Kayaking Incident Rate by Severity (Distribution)
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